Rockefeller Champagne & Oyster Bar Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidators’ First Report

TO: The director

AND TO: The shareholder

AND TO: All known creditors of the company
1 INTRODUCTION AND APPOINTMENT

Rockefeller Champagne & Oyster Bar Limited (“the company”) was placed into liquidation by a
special resolution of the sole shareholder pursuant to Section 241(2)(a) of the Companies Act
1993 (“the Act”) on 31 July 2018 at 5:00 p.m. lain McLennan and Peri Micaela Finnigan, Accredited
Insolvency Practitioners, of Auckland, were appointed as joint and several liquidators of the
company.

RESTRICTIONS

In preparing this report and its appendices, we have relied on information provided to us. We
have not independently verified or audited that information. Whilst all care and attention has
been taken in compiling this report, we do not accept any liability whatsoever to any party arising
from the circulation, publication, reproduction, or use of this report.

We reserve the right (but are under no obligation) to review and, if we consider necessary, amend
this report to take into account any information existing as at the date of this report that becomes
known to us after the date of this report.

INDEPENDENCE

A declaration of independence is attached at Appendix 2. To the best of the liquidators’
knowledge and belief, there are no real or perceived conflicts of interest or risks to our
independence.



McDonald
Vague

ATTACHMENTS

The following documents are attached to this report:

Appendix 1:  Statement of affairs setting out the company’s estimated financial position
Appendix 2: Declaration of independence, relationships, indemnities, and upfront payments
Appendix 3:  Schedule of company creditors’ names and addresses

Appendix 4:  Notice of liquidators’ decision to dispense with meeting of creditors

Appendix 5:  Notice to creditors to prove debts or claims

Appendix 6:  Unsecured creditor’s claim form

COMPANY STRUCTURE AND BACKGROUND

Date of incorporation: 9 January 2014

Company number: 4886239

Date ceased trading: June 2018

Nature of business: Bar and Restaurant

Trading address: Kauri Timber Building, 104 Fanshawe Street, Auckland
Previous names/Trading name: None Known

Shares: 100 Shares

Shareholder: Timothy Samuel Arnold

Director: Timothy Samuel Arnold

Related companies: None known

The director has advised that there were initially delays in opening the restaurant at the fit-out

stage. After opening, company encountered further difficulties, including:

- the public car park next to the premises was closed to the public, which made parking near
the restaurant difficult and negatively impacted on client numbers

- the director/shareholder’s family had health issues, which impacted

- staffing issues

In the period leading up to liquidation, the company director was looking to sell the business.

When the sale fell through and the company could not secure alternative funding, it ceased

trading. The company was put into liquidation shortly after it ceased trading.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A Statement of Affairs showing the company’s estimated financial position as at the date of our
appointment is provided at Appendix 1.

ASSETS AND PROPOSALS FOR CONDUCTING THE LIQUIDATION

We will realise all available assets.



McDonald
Vague

The liquidators intend to sell the company’s assets. If you or any other parties you know might
be interested in purchasing any of the company’s assets, please contact us to discuss the same at
your earliest opportunity.

We will complete a thorough review of the company’s books, records and affairs to:

e ensure that all assets have been properly accounted for:

e determine whether there are any other avenues of recovery for creditors;

e determine whether the company’s officers have properly carried out their duties;

Following our investigations, we may take recovery or enforcement actions, assessed on a
cost/benefit basis.

If there are funds available for distribution to creditors, we will verify creditors’ claims and make
a distribution. We will then complete the liquidation and request that the Registrar of Companies
remove the company from the register.

LIABILITIES AND CREDITOR CLAIMS

A schedule of known creditors and their addresses is provided at Appendix 3, as required by
Section 255(2)(c) of the Act. Please note that the list of known creditors is based on the company’s
books and records. Some of the parties listed in Appendix 3 may not be creditors of the company
as at the date of liquidation and other creditors may not be listed because they do not appear as
creditors in the company’s books and records held by the liquidators.

A notice to creditors to prove debts or claims is provided at Appendix 5. Also provided is a
creditor’s claim form at Appendix 6 for completion and return to this office by Monday,
17 September 2018. Creditors that have not made a claim by the date on the notice may be
excluded from any distribution made. If you believe that you are a secured creditor, please
contact us and the appropriate form will be sent to you.

The estimated amounts owed to creditors listed below may differ from the actual amounts owing
to creditors.

8.1 Secured Creditors
As at the date of liquidation, 10 parties had financing statements registered against the
company on the Personal Property Securities Register (“PPSR”) as follows:

Boc Limited Specific security over goods supplied

Dhall And Nash Fine Wines Limited Specific security over goods supplied
General security and specific security over

Gaults Limited good supplied

Hancocks Wine, Spirit and Beer Merchants | General security and specific security over

Limited (“Hancocks”) good supplied

Kauri Timber Building Limited Specific security over fixtures and fittings

Maison Vauron Ltd and/or La Fromagerie | Specific security over goods supplied

Ltd




McDonald

Vague
Mt Roskill Cash'n Carry Limited Specific security over goods supplied
Negociants NZ Specific security over goods supplied
General security and specific security over
Smartpay Rental Services Limited good supplied
Vintners NZ Ltd Specific security over goods supplied

Since the liquidators’ appointment, Hancocks and Negociants NZ have discharged their
financing statements.

If you believe you are a secured creditor and you have not yet contacted the liquidators,
you should do so immediately.

Personal Property Securities Act / Reservation of Title

If you have not registered a financing statement on the PPSR and you believe you have:

- a Purchase Money Security Interest entitling you to any goods in the possession or
control of the company and/or proceeds from the realisation of those goods; and/or

- aReservation of Title over goods;

you should contact us immediately.

8.2 Preferential Creditors
According to the company’s books and records, there are no amounts owing to employees.
We are in the process of confirming the position.

The Inland Revenue Department has advised that the Commissioner has a preferential
claim of approximately $82,000 for outstanding GST, PAYE and other payroll deductions
and a total claim including interest and penalties of approximately $140,000.

8.3 Unsecured Creditors
From our review of the company’s accounting records and other information, we estimate
that the amount due to unsecured creditors is approximately $55,000, excluding any
unsecured amounts owing to the Commissioner.

The company’s landlord has indicated that it might be owed more than has been allowed
for in the liquidators’ estimate of the total unsecured claims. The liquidators have
requested further information and documents from the landlord, which has not yet been
provided.

CREDITORS’ MEETING / LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE

A notice of the liquidators’ decision to dispense with the meeting of creditors is provided at
Appendix 4.

Any creditor or shareholder may, at any time in the course of the liquidation, request that the
liquidators call a meeting pursuant to Section 314 of the Companies Act 1993 for the purpose of
appointing a liquidation committee. Any request for a meeting must be submitted to the
liquidators in writing.



10 FURTHER INFORMATION

11

12

McDonald
Vague

If you are aware of any information that would assist the liquidators, please set the details out in
writing, attach any supporting evidence, and send it to us. Please note that it can be difficult for

liquidators to act in reliance on information that is not provided in writing.

If any creditor wishes to receive the six-monthly reports by email, as and when they are published,

please ensure that an email address is provided on your creditors’ claim form.

If you are an unsecured creditor and you do not lodge a claim, you will not be sent a copy of the

liquidators’ six-monthly reports.

This report and all subsequent reports will be available on the liquidators’ website at

WWW.MmMvp.Co.Nnz

ESTIMATED DATE OF COMPLETION

It is currently too early to estimate a date of completion for the liquidation.

CONTACT DETAILS

Enquiries should be directed to Marisa Brugeyroux on DDI (09) 306 3340 or by email to

mbrugeyroux@mvp.co.nz.

The Liquidators can be contacted at:

McDonald Vague Limited
Level 10, 52 Swanson Street
Auckland 1010

P O Box 6092
Wellesley Street
Auckland 1141

IAIN McLENNAN
LIQUIDATOR

DATED this 5,{ day of August 2018



McDonald

@

‘ague

Appendix 1 i

T SR N Vi P 3 A T S9SN s P S S MR S 3 T A 5 R e U ST [ S R e R S SR TR ST

Rockefeller Champagne & Oyster Bar Limited (In Liquidation)
Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs for the above named company as at 31 July 2018 (being the date of liquidation) showing
assets at estimated realisable values and liabilities expected to rank.

Deficiency

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED Estimated Due to Ranking as
(subject to verification of security interest) to Realise Secured Creditor ~ Unsecured  Surplus
Gas Bottle - Boc Limited to be collected to be confirmed unknown unknown
Fixtures and Fittings - Kauri Timber Building
Limited unknown to be confirmed unknown unknown
goods supplied - Dhall and Nash Fine Wines
Limited none known to be confirmed unknown unknown
goods supplied - Gaults Limited none known to be confirmed unknown  unknown
goods supplied - Maison Vauron Ltd and/or La
Fromagerie Ltd none known to be confirmed unknown  unknown
goods supplied - Mt Roskill Cash 'N’ Carry
Limited none known to be confirmed unknown unknown
Smartpay Rental Services Limited to be collected to be confirmed unknown  unknown
Vintners NZ Limited none known to be confirmed unknown unknown
Estimated surplus / (deficiency) relating to unknown unknown unknown  unknown
specifically pledged assets
ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS Book Estimated

Value to Realise
Accounts Receivable 11,514 11,514
Rental Bond 6677 6,677
Chattels 28,843 unknown
Plant & Equipment 90,802 unknown
Total 137,836 unknown
Less preferential creditors
Employees unknown
Inland Revenue Department 82,000
Total unknown
Estimated deficiency to preferential creditors unknown
AVAILABLE FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS unknown
LESS UNSECURED CREDITORS
Estimated deficiency to secured creditors unknown
Estimated deficiency to preferential creditors unknown
Unsecured creditors unknown
Estimated deficiency to unsecured creditors unknown

Notes:

1. There is no unpaid capital liable to be called up.

2. The above estimates are subject to the costs of the liquidation.

3. Assets held may be subject to Purchase Money Security Interest ("PMSI") or Reservation of Title claims.

4. The liquidators have requested further information from the landlord on the amount said to be owed by the company.

Disclaimer of Liability:

The information contained in the Statement of Affairs has been supplied by the company. We have not verified the information supplied. The
Statement of Affairs has been prepared for the purpose of the liquidation and we do not accept any responsibility on any grounds whatsoever
including liability in negligence, to any party.



McDonald
Vague

Appendix 2

Rockefeller Champagne & Oyster Bar Limited (In Liquidation)
Declaration of Independence, Relationships, Indemnities and
Upfront Payments

A DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE

(i) The appointed and McDonald Vague Limited have undertaken a proper assessment of the
risks to the liquidators’ independence prior to accepting appointment, as required by the
code of conduct and applicable professional standards. The liquidators have concluded that
they are independent and that they have no prior business or professional relationship with
the insolvent that poses a real or potential risk to their independence.

B DECLARATION OF RELATIONSHIPS
(ii) The appointed and McDonald Vague Limited have no prior business or professional or
personal relationship with known associates of the insolvent or the major secured creditors

that create a real or potential risk to their independence.

(iii) The appointed and McDonald Vague Limited have relationships with the company’s known
creditors to the following extent:

Name of Creditor Relationship Nature of Relationship

ANZ Bank New Zealand Business Relationship MVP deals with the bank on

Limited insolvency matters, as
required.

Auckland Council Business Relationship We have been appointed

liquidators by Auckland Council
on one occasion.

(iv) The appointed disclose there are no other relevant relationships to declare.

(v) The appointed and McDonald Vague Limited have not provided any prior professional
services to the insolvent or known associates of the insolvent in the two years prior to our
appointment.

C DECLARATION OF INDEMNITIES AND UPFRONT PAYMENTS

(vi) An upfront fee of $2,000 plus GST was paid by the company’s director/shareholder to cover
initial remuneration and expenses associated with the appointment. The funds are held in the
liquidators’ Trust Account and will be drawn on as work is undertaken and expenses are
incurred.



McDonald
Vague

Appendix 2

There are no conditions attached to the payment of the upfront fee, including in relation to
how the liquidation will be conducted and the outcome of the liquidation.

— /s

/) S ——
" IAIN McLENNAN

LIQUIDATOR

DATED this g day of August 2018 IMcL/MCB/150

Rockefeller Champagne/205 First Report



Z790 ANVIIDNY

OvvYT ANVIIONV
0T0T aNVIIONY
S¥0S LINH ¥Y3IMO1
0790 ANVIONV
YT ANVDIONY

TCOT pueppny

ST pueppny

TTIOT ANVDIONY
pueppny
ysnoJoqen
anvmNy

EVTT ANVDIONY
1T pueppny

0£08 HOYNHDLSIYHD

CPTT ANVDIDNY

TSOT pueppny
6VIT ANVIIONV

€ ssa1ppy

anBoA
pIoUCaDIN

eundeye}

uos|aN

1IPisoy 1N

19a.s Aenp £€T
211ud) |lepy uolduljldM
uuAl manN
Aquosuod
ANVvIIDNY
Aquosuod

32IMOH

Aeg suewaal4
plewe] ise3

uoppss

21e81s9M\

L0 90T X0d O d
1S3/W\ 193.11S BLIOIA
uIngyoos
anvmny

1S9/\\ 199.11S BLIOIA
aNvm»IdNy

ol|s439)13

19)JeWMBN ‘6856 X09 O d

Z ssaippy

€66T 10V sajuedwo) ay1 4o (2)(z)SSz uodas 03 Juensing

peoy Jauayoid v1
Ot Xog Od
€10 LcX0gd0d

JIBYM S32ULId ‘6T PBYS ‘T [9A]

0106E£X0d0d
T9¢S1X0d0d

T6T Ly X0d O d

YET CO0C X080 d
SAY UOSWEI[IIM V9¢
STE6E X0g Od

lI'H 889100 v8

peoy suJeH 91T
£X0g Od
SST¥8x0g0d

P17 @duBUI4 SSaUISNg d1J19Bd YSII0IS -/

€606 X09 Od

19T 1IX090d

1S9M 133.1S BLIOWIA THT
00€ 76 Seg a1eAld
88/x090d

PeOoY Y1nos 18319 D709 ‘T [9A91
palwi] (puejeaz MaN) 193.1speug 1gung -/d

T Ssa1ppy

Spoojeas ysai4 Aayoo7

ZN ouoyy

paliwi jeuoileusalu] ysi4 1mny
paywi Bulpjing Jaquity ney
Juswedaq anuanay pueju)
pa1iWI] SJUBUDIUIBIA SABMIESH
paliWwI] SJUBYIISIA J33g puy 1J1dS ‘DUIpp SHo0duURH
paywii syneg

S221A19S Sujuea)) anj4 1 19114
JaMOod yews 1a3

payiwiI ssuip aul4 ysen pue jjeyqg
92| Hjoo)

pauwi] ayuandie sop

paliwI} 60T UOSIIPUIH UO3jIe)
pPa}WI] |eIDJ3WWO)) OARIg

panwi eIpa\ aneig

paywii 509

sa1puady uoqqry anjg

[12UNo) puepPny

pajwi pue|eaz man jJo jueg ZNY
, ZN 02s|y
uonelo0dio) uonesuadwo) 1UapIY

awep s,4031pald)

S9SSIPPY pue SawepN ,s10}1pal) JO I|NPaYIS

(uonepinbi uj) pajiwi seg 191sAQ 3 ausedwey) 13|joj9)20Y

€ xipuaddy



anBoA
PIOUOCGDIN

9¥ET ANVIIONY
vY9T ANVIIONY
2090 ANV IINY
pueppny
pueppny

Ov1T pueppny
S¥/0 ANVDIONY

0STT pueppny
OvIT pueppny

pueppny

TY0T ANVIXONV
¢SOT ANVIIONY
O0STT ANVDIONY
TYST ANVIIONY

€ Ssa.ppy

sANT IS

yied eInjAs

usp3 us|o
auejuaaln
suyoris

1201 uuAy Asuo
1931315 puejoys
241U3) |IBN 910US YLION
7808 U031
192415 SpuowAs
199.1S puejloys
auJogsio
Aquosuod

0160 Yriomyiepm
AaNvDIDNY
[I14soy 1unoy
[Iuled

193415 SPUOWAS
eJanway

T ssappy

EEV Iy xogOd
69T CET X090 d
peoy s|epus|s 06
T19¥L X089 Od
9ALIQ uediuueH Sz
6v€8L X080 d
04S¥ xod Od

067 00T X090 d
1S Ainquaiue) g9
T€EB X090 d
91€T X080 d
9Je|d JaupIeo yoT
€40 LV X0g Od
peoy taxellym s
6t X049 O d
peoy Aely SOT-€0T
LSELEX0Q O d
TL¥8X090d
1058¢x0d0d

T ssa.ppy

uoday 5114 50z/2uSedwey) J3jja5ax20y
OST/8OW/1PWI

paliwn ZN SJ3UjuIA

paiwi] 0] poo4 oAyol

pjouly [gnwes Aylowi|

P11 SSUIA Youaui4 331yl

panwi] Auedwo) aanpoud ayl

panwi] Aseayeads

panwi AyjendsoH uiayinos

paliwI] S921AIRS jejudy Aediiews

S9UIM Suipn J9AjIS

psjiwi] oleqes

Je||90 SUYM+pal

paywI] s21e1s3 auip) Aeg Alianod

P11 auIMm 1aueld

paliwi] auLIely BlRIO

ZN siuepo8an

paywi Asied N, ysed ||14soy 3N

puejeaz maN pue ejjesysny AsssuusH 190
P17 @1423eWOI4 B 10/pUB PI] UOINEA UOSIEIA
P3IWI] |BUOIIBUIIIU| SUIADBIN

awieN s,1031pal)

€ xipuaddy



McDonald
Vague

Appendix 4

Notice of Liquidators’ Decision to Dispense with Meeting of Creditors

After having regard to the assets and liabilities of Rockefeller Champagne & Oyster Bar Limited
(In Liquidation) and the likely result of the liquidation, the liquidators propose to dispense with a
meeting of creditors pursuant to Section 245 of the Companies Act 1993.

The liquidators do not, however, wish to preclude creditors from expressing their views. Please
contact Marisa Brugeyroux of this office on DDI (09) 306 3340 if you have any specific queries.

If you wish to request that a creditor’s meeting be called, notice in writing is required within 10 working
days of receiving this notice. Your notice you must also state the reason you require a meeting so that
an agenda can be prepared and circulated to creditors and creditors can be given the opportunity to
vote on any proposed resolutions by voting letter.

/ /

L 9 AP

IAIN McLENNAN
LIQUIDATOR

DATED this% day of August 2018

IMcl/MCB/150
Rockefeller Champagne/205 First Report



McDonald

Vague
Appendix 5
IN THE MATTER of The Companies Act 1993
and
IN THE MATTER of Rockefeller Champagne & Oyster Bar Limited (In Liquidation)

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidator of Rockefeller Champagne & Oyster Bar Limited (In Liquidation) (“the
company”), fix Monday, 17 September 2018, as the day on or before which the company’s creditors
are to make their claims and establish any priority their claims may have under Section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993. Creditors who do not lodge a claim by this date may be excluded from any
distribution made.

e _u.f P e ———

IAIN McLENNAN
LIQUIDATOR

DATED this % day of August 2018

ADDRESS OF LIQUIDATOR

McDonald Vague Limited
Level 10, 52 Swanson Street
AUCKLAND 1010

PO Box 6092 Telephone: (09) 303 0506
Wellesley Street Facsimile:  (09) 303 0508
AUCKLAND 1141 Website:  www.mvp.co.nz

DATE OF LIQUIDATION: 31 July 2018

IMcl/MCB/150
Rockefeller Champagne/205 First Report



McDonald Unsecured Creditors Claim
(Also for use by Preferential Creditors)

Vague
SECTION 304(1) COMPANIES ACT 1993
McDONALD VAGUE LIMITED (For help see www.mvp.co.nz or email
PO Box 6092, Wellesley St, Auckland 1141, New Zealand. claims @mvp.co.nz)

Telephone 0-9-303 0506, Facsimile 0-9-303 0508

NAME AND POSTAL ADDRESS OF CREDITOR IN FULL * Any personal information collected is for the purpose
of administering the liquidation in accordance with the
Companies Act 1993.

The information will be used and retained by the
liquidators and McDonald Vague and will be released
to other parties only with your authorisation or in
compliance with the Privacy Act 1993.

Under Section 304(1) of the Companies Act 1993 any
claim by an unsecured creditor against a company in
liquidation must be in this prescribed form and must —

Telephone Numbers: ( ) (a) Contain full particulars of the claim; and
(b) Identify any documents that evidence or
{ ) substantiate the claim.
E-Mail You may have access to and request correction of any
personal information.
My Reference is: (*Not applicable, if creditor is not an individual within
(if applicable) the meaning of the Privacy Act 1993.)

NAME OF COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION:
veveeo. —(IN LIQUIDATION)

l_ L — _

(If claim is made on behalf of creditor, specify relationship to creditor and authority)
claim that the company was at the date it was put into liquidation indebted to the abovenamed creditor for the sum of (Amount in words):

STATUS OF CLAIM:

1. 1 am an unsecured creditor for 3
(Also applicable to secured creditors who hereby surrender their security)

2. | am a preferential creditor for $
(Refer details on reverse)

3. My totalclaim is for Other NZ S
(State currency if other than $N2Z) Currency

4. | have claimed retention/reservation of title rights pursuant to rights held by me Tick if Applicable D

Note: If you are a secured creditor contact this office and a Secured Creditors Claim Form will be sent to you. (Refer details on reverse)
Full particulars of the claim are set out, and any supporting documents that substantiate the claim, are identified on the reverse of this form.

(The liquidator may require the production of a document under Section 304(2) of the Companies Act 1993. You are not required to attach
any supporting documents at this stage, but you may attach them now, if you think it would expedite the processing of the claim.)

|
SIGNED: | Date: / /

Itis an offence under Section 304(6) of the Companies Act 1993 to —
Make or authorise the making of, a claim that is false or misleading in a material particular knowing it to be
WARNING — false or misleading; or
Omit, or authorise the omission from a claim of any matter knowing that the omission makes the claim false
or misleading in a material particular.
Received RESERVED FOR OFFICE USE:
(Date Stamp) Claim admitted/rejected Signed: Date: / /
for voting purposes: 'gned: ate:
(Delete one)
Preferential Claim for: Ordinary Claim for:
CLAIM REJECTED $ 3
EOR PAYMENT:
ok Preferential Claim for: Ordinary Claim for:
CLAIM ADMITTED. $ $
FOR PAYMENT:
Signed .
Liquidator: Date: / /
McDonald ;
Vague Note: If the decision to admit or reject a claim is amended, regulation 8 of the Companies Act 1993
- Liguidation Regulations 1994 requires that it be recorded in writing.




McDonald
Vague

McDONALD VAGUE LIMITED

PO Box 6092, Wellesley St, Auckland 1141, New Zealand.
Telephone 0-9-303 0506, Facsimile 0-9-303 0508

Particulars of Claim

If the creditor owes money to the company, please give full details.

Date

Details of Claim and Identification of Documents that Amount
Evidence or Substantiate the Claim $

CLAIMS AGAINST INVENTORY (Romalpa Claims)(Consignment Goods) (Retention of Title) etc.

Please provide details of the basis of the retention of title claim filed by you and/or details of entry on the Personal Property Securities Register.

| PREFERENTIAL CLAIMANTS ONLY

Guideline

The Seventh Schedule of the Companies Act 1993 sets out those claims which are regarded as preferential and shows their extent and order
of priority. For example, wages and salary of any employee in respect of services rendered to the company during the four months preceding
the commencement of liquidation are preferential AND the total sum to which priority is to be given in the case of any one employee for
wages, holiday pay, deductions, redundancy and child support must not exceed $22,160 or such greater amount as is prescribed at the

commencement of the liquidation.

1. Why do you believe you are a preferential creditor?

(eg. employee, GST, etc)

2. Details of your claim:

If applicable please record here your GST Registration number:

and total GST included in your tax invoice:




